501811584 02/07/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Gil Hadar	07/25/2011	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	STT TECHNOLOGIES INC., A JOINT VENTURE OF MAGNA POWERTRAIN INC. AND SHW GMBH
Street Address:	600 Tesma Way
City:	Concord
State/Country:	ONTARIO
Postal Code:	N1L 1J3

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13203524

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (416)595-8695 **Phone**: 416.596.2106

Email: twaterman@millerthomson.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Eugene JA Gierczak

Address Line 1: 40 King Street West, Suite 5800 Address Line 4: Toronto, ONTARIO M5H 3S1

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 137411.58

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Eugene JA Gierczak

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment13741158#page1.tif source=Assignment13741158#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 027662 FRAME: 0234 OP \$40.00 13203524

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, Gil Hadar (the "ASSIGNOR"), whose full post office address is, 30 Oakridge Cr., Guelph, Ontario N1L 1J3 CANADA, am the inventor of an invention entitled INTEGRATED ELECTRIC VANE Oil PUMP (the "Invention") for which the following patent applications have been filed: U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/155,619; and PCT Application No. PCT/CA2010/000268.

AND WHEREAS, STT TECHNOLOGIES INC., A JOINT VENTURE OF MAGNA POWERTRAIN INC. AND SHW GMBH whose full post office address is 600 Tesma Way, Concord, Ontario L4K 5C2 CANADA is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the said Invention for Canada, the United States of America, and all other foreign countries, and in and to any patent applications, and any Letters Patent that may be granted thereon, and in any reissue or extension thereof or in any improvements therein now existing or hereinafter arising;

AND WHEREAS the said **ASSIGNOR** is willing to sell, assign, transfer and convey such rights unto **STT TECHNOLOGIES INC.**, **A JOINT VENTURE OF MAGNA POWERTRAIN INC. AND SHW GMBH** for the Invention.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged by the said ASSIGNOR and the said ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto STT TECHNOLOGIES INC., A JOINT VENTURE OF MAGNA POWERTRAIN INC. AND SHW GMBH its successors and assigns, all of his rights, title and interest in and to the said invention, any application for Letters Patent in any country to be filed, and any Letters Patent for the Invention that may be granted, and in any re-issue, divisional, continuation or extension thereof and in any improvements in the Invention now existing or hereinafter arising in Canada, the United States of America, and all other foreign countries, and, in jurisdictions where available, the right to claim damages for past infringement upon the Invention, together with the right to claim the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property based on all patent applications for Letters Patent, and the same to be held and enjoyed by STT TECHNOLOGIES INC., A JOINT VENTURE OF MAGNA POWERTRAIN INC. AND SHW GMBH as it would have been held and enjoyed by the said had the sale, assignment, transfer, and conveyance not been made.

THE said ASSIGNOR hereby further agrees, undertakes and covenants that he will sign or execute such further documents, assurances, applications, instruments or any other writing that may be requested by STT TECHNOLOGIES INC., A JOINT VENTURE OF MAGNA

6653034.1

PATENT REEL: 027662 FRAME: 0235 POWERTRAIN INC. AND SHW GMBH or its legal representatives for the purpose of obtaining or issuing any Letters Patent for the said Invention or any re-issue or extensions thereof, or any improvements therein in order that all of his right, title and interest in the same may be vested in STT TECHNOLOGIES INC., A JOINT VENTURE OF MAGNA POWERTRAIN INC. AND SHW GMBH, its successors and assigns.

The ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted for the Invention to said STT TECHNOLOGIES INC., A JOINT VENTURE OF MAGNA POWERTRAIN INC. AND SHW GMBH, the assignee of his entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention, for its sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

SI	GNED this 25 day of 54ly	, 2011 onth	, at <u>COULCON</u> Cit	y, Province,	<u>contry</u>
HAI	WIDNEZA MORENTAVE	Ca	d Haca	Corporation	
Witness' '	1	Gil Hadaı	•		
Name:	I MORTOZOWI				
Address:	Geo Tesma Way	Date:	July	25, 2	all.
	concord, ont, carnada		7	7	
	•				., A JOINT
	1 1		VENTURE OF INC. AND SHW		OWERTRAIN
	LAin		11/	15	
Witness		Per:	104 · X	<u>jwruj</u>	
Name:	MICHAEL HAAS	Name:	Hilman	Gaerbn	er
Address:	LOD TESTER HAY CONCORD, CO	√ Title:	Assistant	General	Nowaget
	/	Date:			•

6653034.1